
Page 1 

 

 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Audit Committee 

Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date: Wednesday 14 February 2018 

Time: 10.00 am 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Jessica Croman, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718262 or email 
jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman) 
Cllr Tony Deane 
Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Mike Hewitt 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Edward Kirk 

Cllr Jim Lynch 
Cllr Andy Phillips 
Cllr Leo Randall 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr John Walsh 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling 
Cllr Anna Cuthbert 
Cllr Peter Evans 
Cllr Gavin Grant 

 

 

Cllr Ross Henning 
Cllr Ruth Hopkinson 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 
Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

  

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

Parking 
 

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows: 
 
County Hall, Trowbridge 
Bourne Hill, Salisbury 
Monkton Park, Chippenham 
 
County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended. 
 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 Part I  

 Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

 

2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017. 

 

3   Declarations of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

 

4   Chairman's Announcements  

 

5   Public Participation  

 The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public. 
 
Statements 
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification. 
 
Questions  
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution. 
 
Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on (4 clear working days, e.g. Wednesday of week before a 
Wednesday meeting) in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In order 
to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 5pm on 
(2 clear working days, eg Friday of week before a Wednesday meeting). 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. 
 



Page 4 

 

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

 

6   SWAP Internal Audit Activity Update (Pages 11 - 48) 

 To provide an update to the Audit Committee on the work and performance of 
Internal Audit (IA) for 2017/18, at end of January 2018. It provides a summary of 
Progress made in: 
 

• Delivering the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plans, by 
identifying audits completed, or in-progress compared to the original 
plan. 

• The progress of management in responding to audit recommendations. 
• The council’s overall control environment. 

 

7   KPMG - Wiltshire Council - Annual Grants Report 2017/18 (Pages 49 - 58) 

 To consider the Annual Grants Report 2017/18 from KPMG. 

 

8   KPMG - Wiltshire Council - Audit Plan 2017/18 (Pages 59 - 86) 

 To consider the Annual Audit Plan from KPMG. 

 

9   Audit Task and Finish Group (Pages 87 - 92) 

 To approve the Audit Task and Finish group inline with the proposed Terms of 
Reference. 

 

10   Forward Work Programme (Pages 93 - 96) 

 To note the Forward Work Programme 

 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To note that the next regular meeting of the Committee will be held at 10am on 
11 April 2018.  

 

12   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

 

 Part II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 



Page 5 

 

should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt 
information would be disclosed 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 12 DECEMBER 2017 
AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Mike Hewitt, 
Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Leo Randall, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr John Walsh and Cllr Philip Whitehead 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Michael Hudson, Robin Townsend, Ian Gibbons, Darren Gilbert, and Ian Withers.  
 
  

 
39 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Tony Deane and Cllr Andy 
Phillips.  
 

40 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 September 2017.  
 

41 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

42 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman advised he had circulated proposals to establish a Working 
Group to explore the remit of the Audit Committee. It was considered the 
Council’s Constitution and Committee Terms of Reference should more clearly 
identify the roles and responsibilities of the Committee. The Chairman 
suggested that if such a Working Group be established, any recommendations 
formed should be taken forward to the Standards Committee and Full Council. 
The membership of a Working Group was discussed and Cllrs Jackson and 
Dobson indicated their interest to service on such a working group.  It was 
acknowledged that further work was required to develop proposals for a working 
group before formal consideration by the Committee.  
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the Chairman of the Audit Committee and officers will meet to 
discuss the potential for a Working Group to investigate the remit of the 
Audit Committee and bring formal proposals for a Working Group Terms 
of Reference to the February meeting 
 

43 Public Participation 
 
There were no members of the public present.  
 

44 KPMG - Wiltshire Council  - Annual Audit Letter 2016-17 
 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG, explained the auditor had issued an unqualified opinion 
on the Authority’s financial statements on 26 July 2017 which meant the 
financial statements were considered to give a true view of the financial position 
of the Authority and of its expenditure and income for the year. The statements 
also included those of the Pension Fund.  
 
Questions were raised as to the impact of the Wiltshire Pension Fund pooling 
assets into Brunel Pension Partnership; it was understood the auditors for 
Brunel and the Fund would work together to identify which areas they should 
focus on. It was also confirmed the Fund’s liabilities were Wiltshire specific. The 
Committee discussed the undervaluing of the Council’s housing stock by the 
external valuer as identified in the report. In response to this it was explained 
the undervaluation had not resulted in a financial loss to the Council, however 
the matter had been raised with the valuer which was in the final year of its 
contract.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the Annual Audit Letter from Wiltshire Council’s external 
auditors.  
 

45 KPMG - Wiltshire Council - Audit Fee letter 2017-18 
 
KMPG introduced their 2017-18 Audit Fee Letter which started the process for 
the 2017-18 audit and the process for fee-setting was explained. A discussion 
was had on the assumptions used to set the audit fee and it was confirmed 
KMPG had raised no issues in terms of previous process problems to be 
addressed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To agree the audit fee letter from Wiltshire Council’s external auditors.  
 
 
 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

46 SWAP Internal Audit Activity Update 
 
The report to Committee updated on the progress of the Internal Audit in 
respect of delivering the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Counter-Fraud Plans, 
managing response to audit recommendations and the Council’s overall control 
environment.  
 
SWAP highlighted key improvements had been made since the last report to 
Committee and many outstanding issues had since been addressed. The 
Chairman commented he was pleased with the report and implementation of 
the audit recommendations. 
 
Committee members asked about the development of the Council’s 
Whistleblowing Policy against fraud and were advised this was in the process of 
being reviewed to ensure it remained effective. In respect of Housing Benefit 
Fraud, councillors heard the public could report this through the website and did 
make use of this facility. Councillors encouraged that the finance team work 
with Communications to promote the Anti-Fraud Plan. The Chief Finance Officer 
confirmed the Anti Fraud and Corruption Strategy would be brought to the April 
meeting of the Committee.   
 
The process of the Healthy Schools work was discussed and it was highlighted 
12 of the 14 schools had been audited. The Chairman thanked SWAP for an 
improved and  comprehensive report.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Internal Audit Activity for 2017/18 and the outcomes of audit 
and counter fraud work completed to date.  
 
To encourage liaison with the Council’s Communications team to promote 
the Counter-Fraud Plan.  
 

47 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered its Forward Work Programme and requested it be 
used to forecast further meetings ahead. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To request the Forward Work Programme be extended to cover future 
meeting dates.  
 

48 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting was to be held on 14 February 2018.  
 
 

Page 9



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

49 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items.  
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  2.00  - 3.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Libby Johnstone, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718214, e-mail libby.johnstone@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

Page 10



Wiltshire Council                                                                  
 
Audit Committee 
 
14th February 20187 
 

 
SWAP Internal Audit Activity Update – February  2017  

 

1. Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1   To provide an update to the Audit Committee on the work and performance 

of Internal Audit (IA) for 2017/18, at end of January 2018. It provides a 

summary of Progress made in: 

 Delivering the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plans, by 

identifying audits completed, or in-progress compared to the original 

plan. 

 The progress of management in responding to audit 

recommendations. 

 The council’s overall control environment. 

2. Executive Summary 

 

2.1 Currently 59 general audits have commenced relating to the 2017/18; and 

100% of audits carried forward from 2016/17 have also been completed. 

Of these 59 audits, 22 have been completed to final report, 3 are at draft 

stage and 34 are in progress.  

2.2 In addition, 14 counter fraud audits have commenced. Of these 14 audits, 

5 have been completed to final report, 1 is at draft stage and 8 are in 

progress. 

2.3 From this work, no high significant ‘corporate’ risks have so far been 

[...]
reasonable with 

assurance and only 14 (19%) with partial assurance (10 for 2016/17 and 4 

for 2017/18 to date). None were deemed no assurance, with the balance 

of 17% relating to audits were no opinions given, e.g. grants. As such the 

control environment remains strong. 

2.10 There are now 53 recommendations that are still outstanding greater than 

120 days past their due implementation date. Work is ongoing to address 

this further and it is hoped no outstanding audit actions will be reported at 

the next Committee update. 

2.11 It is pleasing to note that SWAP’s Customer Satisfaction scores have 

maintained high and at 81% overall is welcomed. The trend will be 

appraised by the senior officers and the Committee to assess the ongoing 

feedback. 

 
 
 

Page 12



 

3. Proposal(s) 

3.1 Members are asked to note the Internal Audit Activity for 2017/18 and the 

outcomes of audit and counter fraud work completed to date. 

 

3.2 Members are asked to agree the amendments to the Internal Audit and Counter 

Fraud Plans for 2017/18 in respect of planned audits.. 

 

4. Reason for Proposal 

4.1 To ensure an effective Internal Audit, and that the Council is effectively 

managing its financial, governance and counter fraud frameworks to 

manage within a strong control environment.  

 

Michael Hudson 
Director of Finance, S.151 Officer 

Report author: Michael Hudson 
   01225 713601 
   michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Unpublished documents relied upon in the preparation of this Report: None. 
 
Appendices:  
 
A – Report on Internal Audit Activity 2017/18 December Update 
B -  Report on Internal Audit Counter Fraud Activity 2017/18 December Update 
 

Page 13

mailto:michael.hudson@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

Internal Audit  Risk  Special Investigations  Consultancy 

o 

 

 

 

 

 

Wiltshire Council 
Report of Internal Audit Activity 2017/18 

February Update 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

[...]
al Audit Work Plan 2017/18                                                                                                                 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors, further guided 
by interpretation provided by the PSIAS and the CIPFA Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 9 

 

The Assistant Director and Director 
for SWAP reports performance on a 
regular basis to the SWAP 
Management Team and Partnership 
Board.   

 SWAP Performance 

  
 SWAP performance is subject to regular monitoring review by both the Board and the Members Meeting. The 

respective performance results for Wiltshire Council for the 2017/18 year so far are as follows: 
 

Performance Target Average Performance 

Audit Plan – Percentage Progress  (Audits) 
16/17 completion (to final) 

17/18 Final/Draft 
                         17/18 In Progress 
                         17/18 Yet to Start 

 
100% 

25 (38%) 
34 (51%)  
7 (11%) 

Draft Reports 2017/18 
Issued within 5 working days of closeout 

Issued within 10 working days of closeout 

 
71% (Target 95%) 

86% (Target 100%) 

Final Reports 2017/18 
Issued within 10 working days of discussion 

of draft report. 

 

100% (Target 95%) 

Quality of Audit Work 
Customer Satisfaction Questionnaire 

 
81% (Target 80%) 

 
 

  
 

 

 

P
age 25



Internal Audit Work Plan 2017/18 
 

 

SWAP work is completed to comply with the International Professional Practices Framework of the Institute of Internal Auditors and the CIPFA 
Code of Practice for Internal Audit in England and Wales. 

Page 10 

 

The fact that the number of audits at draft/final is low (38%) is to be expected for this time of the year and in 

line with previous years and a large number of audits are in progress (51%).  The team has experienced higher 

than expected staff sickness and vacancies levels in quarters 2 and 3.  One Principal Audi
[...]
k of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Introduction and background

This report summarises the results of work we have carried out on the Council’s 
2016/17 grant claims and returns. 

This includes the work we have completed under the Public Sector Audit Appointment 
certification arrangements, as well as the work we have completed on other 
grants/returns under separate engagement terms. The work completed in 2016/17 is:

– Under the Public Sector Audit Appointments arrangements we certified one claim 
– the Council’s 2016/17 Housing Benefit Subsidy claim submitted to the 
Department for Work & Pensions (DWP). This had a value of £112 million;

– Under separate engagements we issued reports on two claims/returns as listed 
below:

– Teachers’ Pensions Contributions for the year ended 31 March 2017 with a 
value of £16 million; and

– Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 2016/17 with a value of £3 million.

– Also under a separate engagement, and in accordance with earlier timescales, we 
issued our report in relation to the Homes & Communities Agency (“HCA” now 
Homes England) Compliance Audit Checklist for 2017/18.

Certification and assurance results (Pages 4-6)

Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included: 

– agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP 
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year; 

– sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been 
correctly calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence; 

– undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year 
variances and key ratios; 

– confirming that the subsidy claim had been prepared using the correct benefits 
system version; and 

– completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques 
and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form.

Following the completion of our work, the claim was subject to a qualification letter as 
a result of errors identified in the sample testing of benefit claims relating to: 

– the recording of claimant income, costs, rent liability, rent free weeks and claim 
dates; and

– the calculation and classification of overpayments.

Our work on the other grant assurance engagements resulted in:

– reasonable assurance reports in relation to both the Teachers’ Pension 
Contributions and Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts returns, with no issues 
being reported; and

– a factual findings report in relation to the HCA Compliance Audit Checklist which 
highlighted a limited number of issues.

Adjustments were necessary to one of the Council’s grants and returns as a result of 
our certification work this year with the overall value of the Housing Benefit Subsidy 
claim being increased by £71. It is possible, however, that DWP will apply reductions 
to subsidy depending on how it resolves the matters identified in our qualification 
letter

Recommendations

We have made no recommendations to the Council from our work this year. This 
reflects the fact that those issues identified through our audit are not uncommon 
across the sector and arise from the large volume of claims being processed by the 
Council’s benefits team throughout the year.  We note that the level of errors 
identified is reduced from the prior year and the Council already has established 
arrangements to respond to these matters, for example through staff training and its 
own on-going quality assurance arrangements.

In addition there were no recommendations raised as a result of the previous years’ 
work on grants and returns.

Headlines
Annual report on grants and returns 2016/17

P
age 51



3

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG Inter
[...]
ment

4

P
age 55



7

Document Classification: KPMG Confidential

© 2018 KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), 
a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

Public Sector Audit Appointments certification arrangements

Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our work on the Council’s Housing Benefit Subsidy claim in 2016/17 of 
£21,165. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this compares to the 2015/16 fee for this claim of £16.916. The increase 
in the fee compared to prior year is a result of the way in which Public Sector Appointments Limited calculates the annual fees based 
upon the outcomes of previous housing benefit certification work.

Grants subject to other engagements

The fees for our work on other grants/returns are agreed directly with the Council. In relation to Teachers’ Pension Contributions and 
Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts our fees for 2016/17 were the same as those charged in 2015/16.  Our fee for the HCA Compliance 
Audit Checklist was £2,500 with this being the first year of us completing this work for the Authority.

Breakdown of fees for grants and returns work

1 Note that the HCA Compliance Audit Checklist relates to the 2017/18 financial year but is reported here for completeness as our work 
is already complete.

Fees
Annual report on grants and returns 2016/17

Breakdown of fee by grant/return

2016/17 (£) 2015/16 (£)

Housing Benefit Subsidy claim 21,165 16,916

Teachers’ Pensions Contributions 3,000 3,000

Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts 3,000 3,000

HCA Compliance Audit Checklist 12,500 1 -

Total fee 29,665 22,916

Our fees for the Housing 

Benefit Subsidy claim are set 

by Public Sector Audit 

Appointments. 

Our fees for other assurance 

engagements on 

grants/returns are agreed 

directly with the Council.

The overall fees we charged 

for ca
[...]
h February 

 Meeting Two Late February 

 Meeting Three – Mid March 

 Additional Audit Committee late March / early April 

 Constitutional Focus Group to be arranged before 11th April in order to get 

papers to Standards in time for: 

 Standards Committee – 18th April 2018 

 Full Council – 22nd May 2018 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee: Task & Finish Group  22 Jan 2018 

1 
 

Meeting Notes 

 

Attendees: 

Cllr Richard Britton, Chairman – Audit Committee; Cllr Tony Jackson; Cllr Mike 

Hewitt, Cllr Graham Wright 

Minute taker: Natalie Heritage (covering for Jess Croman) 

Apologies: 

Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Paul Oatway, Michael Hudson – 

Director, Finance; Ian Withers – South West Audit 

Notes: 

It was agreed that for point: 

 Appraisal of the current provisions of the Council’s Constitution with regard to 

the role and responsibilities of the Audit and other committees 

Cllr Wright to follow-up the above with Henry Powell, designated scrutiny lead, and 

Kieran Elliott, Senior Democratic Services Officer. Discussions would be had around 

how to align the Constitution with the activity actually taking place on the ground. 

For the following points, it was agreed that: 

 Setting out data to be gathered on Audit Committees across 

local government and other public and quasi-public sector 

bodies, as well as the private sector. This might include: scope 

of responsibilities, membership, competence and decision-

making frameworks, types of reports, frequency, development 

programmes, etc. 

 Establishing what best practice advice exists, such as NAO, 

CIFPA, PSAA or FCA, and what new requirements are likely to 

emerge in the next 12 to 24 months. 

 Clarity on statutory and external audit/inspection requirements 

Cllr Britton to liaise with Michael Hudson and establish how the Council’s internal 

auditors could help in relation to the above; for example, what guidance do 

professi
[...]
outhwestaudit.co.uk
tel:07595%20711087
mailto:david.hill@southwestaudit.co.uk


PROPOSED WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE AUDIT COMMITTEE  - 2017/18 
 
 

Manager, Public Sector Audit 
KPMG LLP 
100 Temple Street 
Bristol, BS1 6AG 
T: +44 (0)117 905 4470 
M: +44 (0)787 613 7589 

adam.bunting@kpmg.co.uk 
 
Darren Gilbert – Director, KPMG 
Darren.Gilbert@KPMG.co.uk 
Rob Andrews Rob.Andrews@KPMG.co.uk 

 

P
age 95

mailto:adam.bunting@kpmg.co.uk
mailto:Darren.Gilbert@KPMG.co.uk
mailto:Rob.Andrews@KPMG.co.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	6 SWAP Internal Audit Activity Update
	Appx A - Internal Audit Activity Report - Feb. Update (002)
	Appx B - Counter Fraud Activity 2017-18 - Feb. Update

	7 KPMG - Wiltshire Council - Annual Grants Report 2017/18
	Annual Report on grants and returns 2016/17
	Contents
	Headlines
	Headlines (cont.)
	Summary of reporting outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes
	Summary of certification work outcomes (cont.)
	Fees
	Slide Number 9

	8 KPMG - Wiltshire Council - Audit Plan 2017/18
	External�Audit Plan 2017/2018
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 27

	9 Audit Task and Finish Group
	Meeting_Notes 22 January 2018

	10 Forward Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 14 
FEBRUARY 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE 
BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling (Substitute), Cllr Richard Britton (Chairman), Cllr Tony Deane, 
Cllr Peter Evans (Substitute), Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Edward Kirk, Cllr Andy Phillips, 
Cllr Leo Randall and Cllr John Walsh 
 
Also  Present: 
Michael Hudson, Ian Gibbons, Dr Carlton Brand, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Darren Gilbert and 
Ian Withers 
 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Apologies for absence were received from: 
 
Councillor Stewart Dobson who was substituted by councillor Ian Blair-Pilling 
Councillor Mike Hewitt who was substituted by councillor Peter Evans 
Councillor Tony Trotman 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2017. 
 

3 Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made the following announcements: 
 

 That Michael Hudson, Director Finance and Procurement, would be 
leaving Wiltshire Council in May 2018. The Chairman thanked Michael 
for his hard work.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 That Deloitte would be taking over as external auditors from KPMG in the 
new financial year. It was noted that a national procurement exercise had 
taken place in which Deloitte was the successful applicant. A meeting 
with key officers and members would take place on the 6 March with 
Deloitte to start planning the external auditing schedule and to manage 
the transition process. The Committee was advised that the transition 
process would need to be tightly managed by the Committee. An item 
would be on the next agenda for further discussion.  

 
5 Public Participation 

 
There were no members of the public present. 
 

6 SWAP Internal Audit Activity Update 
 
The report to the Committee updated on the progress of the Internal Audit in 
respect of delivering the 2017/18 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud Plans. this 
had been achieved by identifying audits completed or in-progress compared to 
the original plan; the progress of management responding to audit 
recommendations and the Council’s overall control environment.  
 
Ian Withers, SWAP highlighted key improvements which had been made since 
the last report to committee noting that as of the 13 February 23 audit 
recommendations had yet to be implemented, down from 74. Those areas with 
outstanding audit recommendations were making positive progress to 
completing the implementations.  
 
Committee members asked questions which focused on; whether Wiltshire 
Council had an internal system to monitor and sign off implemented 
recommendations; how 51 recommendations were implemented so quickly 
between the 2 February to 13 February; the level of assurance awarded versus 
the number and priority of projects and the number of audits carried out within 
the organisation being deferred and the impacts they had on staff.  
 
It was noted that the Council no longer had an internal system to monitor the 
status of recommendations, although the SWAP could be used to send email 
reminders to managers. 51 recommendations had been implemented quickly 
due to chasing managers and the influence from the Committee and the 
Corporate Leadership Team, although the organisation needed to adopt a 
culture of continuous improvement and for mangers to own audit 
recommendations as part of their roles. The Committee was informed that the 
awarding of assurance was subjective and down to the judgement of the 
auditor. Finally the Committee was advised that the number of audits had 
significantly reduced over the last 8 years and it was key to find the right 
balance. The Chairman suggested making future plans more realistic and 
deliverable taking into account resources and other issues.  
 
Resolved: 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
1. To note the Internal Audit Activity for 2017/18 and the outcomes of 

the audit and counter fraud work completed to date.       
 

2. To agree the amendments to the Internal Audit and Counter Fraud 
Plans for 2017/18 in respect of planned audits. 

 
7 KPMG - Wiltshire Council - Annual Grants Report 2017/18 

 
Darren Gilbert, KPMG, gave an overview of the annual grants report 2017/18 
noting that work had been carried out within Housing Benefit, Teachers 
Pensions Contributions and Pooling of Housing Capital Receipts. It was noted 
that no significant errors had been identified although there were a number of 
items identified which were reported to the Department for Work and Pensions 
through a qualification letter. 
 
Questions were asked about the increased risks/ errors from universal credit. It 
was noted that the issues within the report related to data entry errors by 
employees and that there was still a lot of work to be done on moving people 
onto universal credit. The issues were being dealt with through additional 
training and quality assurance.   
 
 

8 KPMG - Wiltshire Council - Audit Plan 2017/18 
 
KPMG introduced the Audit Plan 2017/18 which highlighted a number of areas 
which had significant risks and where the external auditors would focus noting 
that frequent updates would be provided.  
 
Accelerated accounts would come into force this new financial year which 
meant that the auditing of the accounts would need to be completed earlier, 
although Wiltshire council had been carrying out accelerated accounts for a 
while. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the External Audit Plan 2017/18. 
 

9 Audit Task and Finish Group 
 
The Chairman referred to the Audit Task & Finish Group which had been 
introduced at the last meeting noting that the proposed terms of reference were 
attached which included an indicative work programme and schedule.  
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the Audit Tsk & Finish Group inline with the Terms of 
Reference.  



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
10 Forward Work Programme 

 
The Chairman referred to the forward work plan noting that more information 
would become available on Deloitte once they had met on 6 March.  
 

11 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next meeting would be held on the 11 April 2018. 
 

12 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.00  - 11.25 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Jessica Croman, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718262, e-mail jessica.croman@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


